Decision No. 76633 - - @H@HMAL ‘
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S’IATE OF CALTFORNTA '

In the matter of the investigation

for the purpose of considering and . Case No. 7858
determining revisions in or reissues) Petition for Modiffcation No. 66
of Exception Ratings Tariff No. 1. B (Filed December 9, 1969) '

% | Cases Nos. 5432

| 5435, 5439 and 5441 |
Petitions for Modification Nos. _
‘ | 567, 139, 108,. 181 _
SRR _ reSpectivel
(Filed December 9, 1969)

And Rela.ged‘ Matters.

OPTNION AND ORDER

The C. B. Hobbs Corporation seeks a'temporary'rétention of
the established truckload exception ratings on (1) Charcoal, coconut
shell, nut shell,NOI, or fruit pit, not activated, (charcoal) as
described in Item 42450, Sub. 1, 2 and 3 of the National Mbtor Fre;gh*'
Classification (MMFC) A-~10; and (2) Chaxcoal Briquettes NOI or
Charcoal Pellets, (briquettes) as descrived in Item 42480 of VMFCrAalog

The established truckload exception ratings for'charcoal‘and“.
briquettes are Class 35.3, m;nimum weight 26,000 pounds and Class 35.4, .
minimom weight 30,000 pounds as set forth in Item 1060 o£ the
Cemmission®s Exception Ratings Tariff No. 1 (ERT 1). By Decision No,
76408. in Case No. 5432 (Order Setting Hearing of Aﬁgust'31 11965) et
al,, and companion Decision No. 76413 in Case No. 7858 (Order Setting'
Hearing of October 5, 1965) et al., dated November 12, 1969
exception ratings involved herein are, among other‘ratmngs contained -
in Section 2-B of ERT 1, to be cancelled, effective Jahﬁary 3, 1970.'
As of that date, the applicable rating oz chaxcoal and b“iquettes
would be Class 35, minimum weight 26,000 pounds and 30,000 pounds,

respectively, as published in Items 42450 and 42480 of NMFC A-10.




C.7858 - Pet. 66, et al. HW

The cancellation of certain exception ratings, including
those for charcoal and briquettes, nsmed in Section No. 2-B of ERT1 by
Decision No. 76408 et al., reflects a proposal of the Califpr@ia« . |
Trucking Association (CTA). In finding this phase of the CIA's rate
proposal justified in said decision the Commission Stated;iin”par;; as
follows: | o

"Section 2-B of ERT 1 contains truckload ratings
which are exceptions to the governing classification
(WFC A~10). Said truckload exception ratings reflect
the rail-oriented class ratings named in the Westerm
Classification which initially govermed the minimum
rates, With the gradual changeover to the National
Motor Freight Classification, the rail-oxiented trucke
load ratings were first brought forward to NMFC A-10
(Cal.) and with the subsequent adoption of NMFC A-10
proper, sald ratings were restated as exception
ratings in Section 2-B of ERT 1, pending final inte-
gration of the various minimum ¢lass rate structures
with the NMFC A-10 class ratings.

"The CTAconducted a survey of kaown interested
shippers and shipper associations iIn an effort to
determine the actual utilization of the temporary
truckload exception ratings referred to above. The
suxvey revealed that in most Instances the ratings
were not moving any traffic. In an effort to advance
the final adoption of NMMFC A-10 class ratings, the
CTA now recommends the cancellation of those txuck-
load exception ratings named im Section 2-B of ERT 1
which the CIA's survey indicates sexve no useful
purpose., This phase of the trucking association's
proposal is justified and will advance the Commis-
sion's plans for the final changeover to NMFC A~10
propexr, as the governing classification for its
various minimum class rates,"

The C. B. Hobbs Corporation has two plants manufacturing
charcoal and briquettes, One piantfis located‘in.Santa Clara_County,
rear Milpitas, and the other plant gite is at Elk Grove; Caii£brn£a.=
Petitioner contends tkat it was not infofmed of CIA’sfafqremehtiong&:
traffic survey noxr to the trucking aSsociation’s pr0pdsedicancellat$0n
of the exception ratings on charcoal and briquettés untiliafter.the
issuance of Decision No, 76403 et él. It is allégéd'thaﬁ_c.‘B. Hobﬁé ‘
Corporation will sustasin substantial financiai‘loss‘if\ﬁhe éxéeptioﬁ{

2=




C.7858 - Pet. 66, et al. HW /hjh

ratings involved herein are not retained."Petitionér uxges the
Commission to reinstate the exception ratings of Class 35;3, minimum-
26,000 pounds on charcoal end Class 35.3, minimm 30,000 poimds o
briquettes, subject to an expiration date of December 31, 1970, Said
expiration date is the same as that published in -onnection thh those '
exception ratings retainmed in Section 2-B of ERT 1 by Decision-Noa )
76408 et al., so as to affoxd interested parties additional time to
develop evidence in justification for the establishment of exceptioné
to NMFC A-10 ratings on other than a temporary basib.

Petitioner assertedly knows of no 0pposiuion to its sougnt
xelief and requesﬁs that the exception ratings involved be rexnsta*cd
effective January 3, 1970, by ex parte oxder. It is clear that if the
information now before us relative to the existing exception ratings
Zor charcoal and briquettes had been presented on the record undez-
lying Decision No. 76408 et al., said exception ratings would have
been retained subject to the December 31, 1970‘eipiration'dates

The certificate of service shows that the pctition‘was'
served on carrier and shipper interests, including the;Califo:nié

Trucking Association. The matter was also listed on the Commission's

Daily Calendax of December 11, 1969, No objections to thé3g:ant£§g oL

the sought ex parte relief have been received.
In the cifcumstances, the Commiésion'finds that:

l. The established exception ratiﬁgs on chazcoal . and‘briaueftes ‘
contained in Item 1060 of Exception Ratings Tariff No. 1 should be
continued in effect beyoand Junuary 3, 1970.

2, Petitiomer's sought continuance of the exception'ratingsfop
chzrcoal and briquettes named in Item 1060 of Exception Ratings Tariff;
No. 1 should be made subject to expire with December 31, 1970.




0;7858\- Pet. 66, et a1; ©s

3. The temporary deferxal of the ultimate disposition of the
exceptlon ratings involved herein will afford petmtxoner adequate

opportunity to further evaluate and develop its pos:.tion, relative to

the £inal disposition of the exception ratings retained herein on a

temporary basis. ,

4. The minimum rates resulting from the application of the
exception ratings to beauthorized herein on a temporary basis, are,
and for the future will be, the just, reasonable and nondiscrit_ninato:y
ninimum rates and charges for the transport:atien of 'prOpert:y. by hi.‘gh"-‘\
way carriers subject to the provisions of Minimum: Rate Tariffs Nos.
1-B, 2, 5, 9-B and 19, respectively. |

We conclude that petitioner's sought relief should be
granted f'.o the extent authorized by the oi:der herein. A public hear-
ing is not necessary. |

IT IS ORDERED that: ‘ )

1. Except:Lon Ratings ’rar:.ff Ne. 1 (Appendn.*c A to Dec:.s:.on No. ',
66195, as amended) is further amended by incorporating there:.n, to
become effective January 3, 1970, Third Revised Page 27-E attached
hereto and by this reference made a part hei:eof. 7.

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of .
the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effecti‘ve-‘ date
of this oxder and may be made effective not earlier than the fo_ufth‘
day after the effective da.te of thisv order, and may‘_‘oe‘ made effective
on not less than four days' motice to the Commission and to the pd‘blic
if filed not later than sixty days after the effective date of the
minimun rate tariff page ineorporated in this oxder.

3. Common ;ca‘rriers., in establishing and maintainingr the ret:i.ngs‘

authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from the




C. 7858 « Pet. 66, et al, ms

provisions of Section 460 of the’Publichtilities'Code tovthe extent

necessary to adjust long~ and short-haul departures now maintained
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizacioﬁs
axe héreby'modified only to the extent nccessary to-co@ply’with‘this
order; and schedules containing the ratings published under this
authority shall make reference to the prior oxders authorizing long~
and short~haul departures and to this order. |

4. In all other respects said Decmslon No. 66195, as amended
shall remain in full force and effect,

The effective date of this oxder shall be the date hereof.,

Dated at Ban FYoncwoo , California, this 30“7#’ _
day of DECEMBER , 1041, | |

e

Commissioner A. W. Gatov, boxng
necessarily absent, did not pa.rticipatr ’
in the disposiuon of this procoodins. c




'THIRD REVISED- pncz.....27-s”9 
CANCELS - -

i

| | ” SECONDnREVISED PACE....277E
EXCEPTION RATINGS TARIFF 1 | . FIRST REVISED PAGE.....27-E’

SECTION 2-B=~TRUCKLOAD CLASSES (RATINGS) AND MINIMUM WEIGHTS ITEM
WHICH ARE EXCEPTIONS TO THE GC ‘ ‘ A

OD(L)ARTICLES as described in the following items of the Goveming CInuifica.cion,
viz.:

TL MINIMUM : SR ¢ TL MINIMOM -
WELCHT RATING |- WEIGHT

30,000 - o35 36,000

45,000 | 3s.2. | 40,000
40,000 . . 35,2 40,000
40,000 - ‘ 23520 | 50,000
40,000 - : 352 | 36,000

40,000 \ N R
| 38,20 | 30,0000
26,000 2 382 30,000
o s 50,000 -
30,000 N

" " ' A " L 35'53"“ . ' ) 26".000
40,000 2 [ 383 .. 26,000
40,000 * Sub 3. 353 | 26,000
. L3530 130,000,
40,000 :

40,000 i . '38.2 40,000
40,000 -2 - 35.2 ' 40,000
40,000 ' L} C AR I .
40,000 2 | 3s.2 | 40,000
40,000 : "35.2 | 40 .000 .

: . 35.2 40,000
40,000 35.3 , AO‘,.OOO‘;
40,000 N - I
40,000 T 35.) ‘ 36,000
40,000 N = B Siatas
40,000 : 35.2: © 40,000

. - . 35.2 _

36,000 ‘ - 35.2
36,000 : a8
36.,000 b 3s.2
40,000 : \ e
40,000 . 35.2
36,000 . : 38.4
36,000 | 35.3

. 35-‘
40,000 ol
40,000
40,000
40,000
40,000
36,000
24,000
30,000

36,000

*(Eg Expires with December 31, 1%70.

(1) Various exception mt::Lnga canceled; certain’ cxccgtx.on ratings
sb;lm in this item transferred from Items 1040 € rough 1070

inclusive.

¢ Cha ) ‘
b Add.rtl%:on Decision No. 76633
< Increase .

" EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBUG UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, -
Correction 205 . ’ - SAN. FRANCISCO,, CALIFORNIA. -

i




